
AMENDED IN COMMITTEE 
5/6/15 

FILE NO. 150347 ORDINANCE NO. 74-15 
R0#15020 
SA#99-20 

1 [Appropriation and De-Appropriation - Surplus Expenditures of $9,630,762 Supporting 
Increased Overtime Expenditures - FY2014-2015] 

2 

3 Ordinance appropriating $9,630,762 to overtime and de-appropriating $9,630,762 from 

4 permanent salaries, fringe benefit expenses, and power for re-sale in the Sheriff's 

5 Department, Department of Emergency Management, Fire Department, Department of 

6 Public Health, and the Public Utilities Commission operating budgets in order to 

7 support the Departments projected increases in overtime as required per Ordinance 

8 No. 194-11 in FY2014-2015 and placing $91,499 of the Sheriff's Department 

9 appropriation on Controller's Reserve; this Ordinance requires a two-thirds vote of all 

1 O members of the Board of Supervisors for approval of $105,000 to the Public Utilities 

11 Commission of this request. 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

Note: Additions are single-underline italics Times New Roman; 
deletions are strikethrough italics Times }kw Roman. 
Board amendment additions are double underlined. 
Board amendment deletions are strikethrough normal. 

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco: 

18 Section 1. The uses of funding outlined below are herein de-appropriated to reflect the 

19 projected sources of funding for FY2014-2015. 

20 

21 Uses De-Appropriation 

22 

23 

24 

Fund 

1G AGF AAA 

GF - NON PROJECT 

25 CONTROLLED 

Mayor Lee; Supervisor Farrell 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

Index/Project Code Subobject 

062CJ5 00101 

Description 

PERMANENT 

SALARIES-MISC 

Amount 

($2,800,000) 
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1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Fund 

1G AGF AAA 

GF - NON PROJECT 

CONTROLLED 

1GAGF AAA 

GF - NON PROJECT 

CONTROLLED 

1G AGF AAA 

GF - NON PROJECT 

CONTROLLED 

Subtotal - Sheriff's 

Department 

1G AGF AAA 

GF - NON PROJECT 

CONTROLLED 

1G AGF AAA 

GF - NON PROJECT 

CONTROLLED 

Mayor Lee; Supervisor Farrell 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

Index/Project Code 

062CJ5 

062CJ5 

062CJ5 

770211 

770211 

Subobject Description 

00201 PERMANENT 

SALARIES-UNIFORM 

01301 RETIRE CITY MISC 

01501 HEAL TH SERVICE -

CITY MATCH 

00101 PERMANENT 

SALARIES-MISC 

00901 PREMIUM PAY - MISC 

Amount 

($200,000) 

($400,000) 

($900,000) 

{~413001000} 

($960,000) 

($488,000) 
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1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Fund 

1GAGF AAA 

GF - NON PROJECT 

CONTROLLED 

Subtotal - Department of 

Emergency Management 

SA AAA AAA 

GF - NON PROJECT 

CONTROLLED 

SA AAA AAA 

GF - NON PROJECT 

CONTROLLED 

Subtotal - Fire Department 

SH AAA AAA 

SFGH-OPERATING-NON-

PROJ-CONTROLLED 

1GAGF AAA 

GF - NON PROJECT 

CONTROLLED 

Mayor Lee; Supervisor Farrell 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

Code Subobject 

770211 01201 

315017 00201 

315017 01501 

HGH1 HUN40061 00101 

HCHAPADMINGF 00101 

Description 

HOLIDAY PAY - MISC 

PERMANENT 

SALARIES-UNIFORM 

HEAL TH SERVICE -

CITY MATCH 

PERMANENT 

SALARIES-MISC 

PERMANENT 

SALARIES-MISC 

Amount 

($28,760) 

($1,476,760) 

($354,890) 

($94, 112) 

{~4491002} 

($1,900,000) 

($500,000) 
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1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Fund Index/Project Code 

1G AGF AAA HCHAPACASATL 

GF - NON PROJECT 

CONTROLLED 

Subtotal - Department of 

Public Health 

5WAAAAAA 475617 

SFWD-OPERATING-NON-

PROJ-CONTROLLED 

5WAAAAAA 471301 

SFWD-OPERATING-NON-

PROJ-CONTROLLED 

5T AAA AAA 329000 

HETCHY OPERATING-

NON-PROJ-CONTROLLED 

Subtotal - Public Utilities 

Commission 

Total USES De-Appropriation 

Mayor Lee; Supervisor Farrell 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

Subobject Description 

00101 PERMANENT 

SALARIES-MISC 

00901 PREMIUM PAY - MISC 

00901 PREMIUM PAY - MISC 

03311 POWER FOR RESALE 

Amount 

($550,000) 

($2,950,000) 

($210,000) 

($140,000) 

($105,000) 

{~4551000} 

($9,630,762) 
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1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Section 2. The uses of funding outlined below are herein appropriated to reflect the 

projected funding available for FY2014-2015. 

Uses Appropriation 

Fund 

1G AGF AAA 

GF - NON PROJECT 

CONTROLLED 

Subtotal - Sheriff's 

Department 

1G AGF AAA 

GF - NON PROJECT 

CONTROLLED 

Subtotal - Department of 

Emergency Management 

SA AAA AAA 

GF - NON PROJECT 

CONTROLLED 

Subtotal - Fire Department 

Mayor Lee; Supervisor Farrell 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

Index/Project Code 

062CJ5 

770211 

315017 

Subobject Description 

01102 SALARIES OVERTIME 

-UNIFORM 

01101 OVERTIME - MISC , 

01102 SALARIES OVERTIME 

- UNIFORM 

Amount 

$4,300,000 

$4,300,000 

$1,476,760 

$1,476,760 

$449,002 

$449,002 

Page 5 
5/6/15 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Fund 

5H AAA AAA 

SFGH-OPERATING-NON-

PROJ-CONTROLLED 

1GAGF AAA 

GF - NON PROJECT 

CONTROLLED 

1G AGF AAA 

GF - NON PROJECT 

CONTROLLED 

5L AAAAAA 

LAGUNA HONDA-

OPERATING-NON-PROJ-

CONTROLLED 

Subtotal - Department of 

Public Health 

5WAAAAAA 

SFWD-OPERATING-NON-

PROJ-CONTROLLED FD 

Mayor Lee; Supervisor Farrell 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

Index/Project Code Subobject 

HGH1 HUN40061 01101 

HCHAPADMINGF 01101 

HJAILHLTH-GF 01104 

HLH448704 01101 

475617 01101 

Description 

OVERTIME - MISC 

OVERTIME - MISC 

OVERTIME - NURSES 

OVERTIME - MISC 

OVERTIME - MISC 

Amount 

$1,900,000 

$500,000 

$50,000 

$500,000 

~219501000 

$210,000 
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1 

2 

Fund 

SW AAA AAA 

3 SFWD-OPERA TING-NON-

4 PROJ-CONTROLLED FD 

5 

6 ST AAA AAA 

7 HETCHY OPERATING-NON-

8 PROJ-CONTROLLED FD 

9 

10 Subtotal - Public Utilities 

11 

12 

13 

14 

Commission 

Total USES Appropriation 

Index/Project Code Subobject Description Amount 

471301 01101 OVERTIME - MISC $140,000 

326198 01101 OVERTIME - MISC $10S,OOO 

$455,000 

$9,630,762 

15 Section 3. The Controller is authorized to record transfers between funds and adjust 

16 the accounting treatment of sources and uses appropriated in this Ordinance as necessary to 

17 conform with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles. 

18 

19 Section 4. Placing $91.499 of the total Sheriff's Department appropriation of 

20 $4.300.000 on Controller's Reserve. 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney 

By: (\ /£~/J d-s. 
THOMAS/OWEN 
Deputy/City Attorney 

Mayor Lee 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

FUNDS AVAILABLE: 
BEN ROSENFIELD, Controller 

By: A ~(;.{,/() 
TOOD RYDSTROM 
Deputy Controller 
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City and County of San Francisco 

Tails 

Ordinance 

City Hall 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689 

File Number: 150347 Date Passed: May 19, 2015 

Ordinance appropriating $9,630,762 to overtime and de-appropriating $9,630,762 from permanent 
salaries, fringe benefit expenses, and power for re-sale in the Sheriff's Department, Department of 
Emergency Management, Fire Department, Department of Public Health, and the Public Utilities 
Commission operating budgets in order to support the Departments projected increases in overtime 
as required per Ordinance No. 194-11 in FY2014-2015 and placing $91,499 of the Sheriff's 
Department appropriation on Controller's Reserve; this Ordinance requires a two-thirds vote of all 
members of the Board of Supervisors for approval of $105,000 to the Public Utilities Commission of 
this request. 

May 06, 2015 Budget and Finance Committee - AMENDED 

May 06, 2015 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED AS AMENDED 

May 12, 2015 Board of Supervisors - PASSED ON FIRST READING 

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Breed, Campos, Christensen, Cohen, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Tang, 
Wiener and Yee 

May 19, 2015 Board of Supervisors - FINALLY PASSED 

Ayes: 10 -Avalos, Breed, Campos, Christensen, Cohen, Farrell, Mar, Tang, 
Wiener and Yee 
Excused: 1 - Kim 

File No. 150347 I hereby certify that the foregoing 
Ordinance was FINALLY PASSED on 
5/19/2015 by the Board of Supervisors of 
the City and County of San Francisco. 

Date Approved 
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