AMENDED IN COMMITTEE 5/6/15

FILE NO. 150347

[Appropriation and De-Appropriation - Surplus Expenditures of \$9,630,762 Supporting Increased Overtime Expenditures - FY2014-2015] Ordinance appropriating \$9,630,762 to overtime and de-appropriating \$9,630,762 from permanent salaries, fringe benefit expenses, and power for re-sale in the Sheriff's Department, Department of Emergency Management, Fire Department, Department of Public Health, and the Public Utilities Commission operating budgets in order to support the Departments projected increases in overtime as required per Ordinance No. 194-11 in FY2014-2015 <u>and placing \$91,499 of the Sheriff's Department</u> <u>appropriation on Controller's Reserve</u>; this Ordinance requires a two-thirds vote of all members of the Board of Supervisors for approval of \$105,000 to the Public Utilities Commission of this request.

Note:

Additions are <u>single-underline italics Times New Roman;</u> deletions are <u>strikethrough italics Times New Roman</u>. Board amendment additions are <u>double underlined</u>. Board amendment deletions are <u>strikethrough normal</u>.

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:

Section 1. The uses of funding outlined below are herein de-appropriated to reflect the projected sources of funding for FY2014-2015.

Uses De-Appropriation

Fund	Index/Project Code	Subobject	Description	Amount
1G AGF AAA	062CJ5	00101	PERMANENT	(\$2,800,000)
GF – NON PROJECT			SALARIES-MISC	
CONTROLLED				

1	Fund	Index/Project Code	Subobject	Description	Amount
2	1G AGF AAA	062CJ5	00201	PERMANENT	(\$200,000)
3	GF – NON PROJECT			SALARIES-UNIFORM	
4	CONTROLLED				
5					
6	1G AGF AAA	062CJ5	01301	RETIRE CITY MISC	(\$400,000)
7	GF – NON PROJECT				
8	CONTROLLED				
9					
10	1G AGF AAA	062CJ5	01501	HEALTH SERVICE -	(\$900,000)
11	GF – NON PROJECT			CITY MATCH	
12	CONTROLLED				
13					
14	Subtotal - Sheriff's				
15	Department				<u>(\$4,300,000)</u>
16					
17	1G AGF AAA	770211	00101	PERMANENT	(\$960,000)
18	GF – NON PROJECT			SALARIES-MISC	
19	CONTROLLED				
20					
21	1G AGF AAA	770211	00901	PREMIUM PAY – MISC	(\$488,000)
22	GF – NON PROJECT				
23	CONTROLLED				
24					
25					
	Mayor Lee; Supervisor Farrell BOARD OF SUPERVISORS				Page 2 5/6/15

77					
1	Fund	Index/Project Code	Subobject	Description	Amount
2	1G AGF AAA	770211	01201	HOLIDAY PAY – MISC	(\$28,760)
3	GF – NON PROJECT				
4	CONTROLLED				
5					
6	Subtotal - Department of				
7	Emergency Management				<u>(\$1,476,760)</u>
8					
9	5A AAA AAA	315017	00201	PERMANENT	(\$354,890)
10	GF – NON PROJECT			SALARIES-UNIFORM	
11	CONTROLLED				
12					
13	5A AAA AAA	315017	01501	HEALTH SERVICE -	(\$94,112)
14	GF – NON PROJECT			CITY MATCH	
15	CONTROLLED				
16					
17	Subtotal - Fire Department				<u>(\$449,002)</u>
18					
19	5H AAA AAA	HGH1HUN40061	00101	PERMANENT	(\$1,900,000)
20	SFGH-OPERATING-NON-			SALARIES-MISC	
21	PROJ-CONTROLLED				
22					
23	1G AGF AAA	HCHAPADMINGF	00101	PERMANENT	(\$500,000)
24	GF – NON PROJECT			SALARIES-MISC	
25	CONTROLLED				
	Mayor Lee; Supervisor Farrell BOARD OF SUPERVISORS				Page 3 5/6/15

1	Fund	Index/Project Code	Subobject	Description	Amount
2	1G AGF AAA	HCHAPACASATL	00101	PERMANENT	(\$550,000)
3	GF – NON PROJECT			SALARIES-MISC	
1	CONTROLLED				
5					
6	Subtotal - Department of				
7	Public Health				<u>(\$2,950,000)</u>
3					
9	5W AAA AAA	475617	00901	PREMIUM PAY – MISC	(\$210,000)
0	SFWD-OPERATING-NON-				
1	PROJ-CONTROLLED				
2					•
3	5W AAA AAA	471301	00901	PREMIUM PAY – MISC	(\$140,000)
1	SFWD-OPERATING-NON-				
5	PROJ-CONTROLLED				
3					
7	5T AAA AAA	329000	03311	POWER FOR RESALE	(\$105,000)
3	HETCHY OPERATING-				
9	NON-PROJ-CONTROLLED				
C					
1	Subtotal - Public Utilities				
2	Commission				<u>(\$455,000)</u>
3					
4	Total USES De-Appropriation	n			(\$9,630,762)
5					
	Mayor Lee; Supervisor Farrell BOARD OF SUPERVISORS				Page 4

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Section 2. The uses of funding outlined below are herein appropriated to reflect the projected funding available for FY2014-2015.

Uses Appropriation

Fund	Index/Project Code	Subobject	Description	Amount
1G AGF AAA	062CJ5	01102	SALARIES OVERTIME	\$4,300,000
GF – NON PROJECT			– UNIFORM	
CONTROLLED	•			
Subtotal - Sheriff's				
Department				<u>\$4,300,000</u>
1G AGF AAA	770211	01101	OVERTIME - MISC	\$1,476,760
GF – NON PROJECT				
CONTROLLED				
Subtotal - Department of				
Emergency Management				<u>\$1,476,760</u>
5A AAA AAA	315017	01102	SALARIES OVERTIME	\$449,002
GF – NON PROJECT			- UNIFORM	
CONTROLLED				
Subtotal - Fire Department				<u>\$449,002</u>
Mayor Lee; Supervisor Farrell BOARD OF SUPERVISORS				Page 5 5/6/15

4	P 1	la dev/Dueie et Certe	Qubabiast	Description	A we a vera t
1	Fund	Index/Project Code	Subobject	Description	Amount
2	5H AAA AAA	HGH1HUN40061	01101	OVERTIME - MISC	\$1,900,000
3	SFGH-OPERATING-NON-				
4	PROJ-CONTROLLED				
5					
6	1G AGF AAA	HCHAPADMINGF	01101	OVERTIME - MISC	\$500,000
7	GF – NON PROJECT				
8	CONTROLLED				
9					
10	1G AGF AAA	HJAILHLTH-GF	01104	OVERTIME - NURSES	\$50,000
11	GF – NON PROJECT				
12	CONTROLLED				
13					
14	5L AAA AAA	HLH448704	01101	OVERTIME - MISC	\$500,000
15	LAGUNA HONDA-				
16	OPERATING-NON-PROJ-				
17	CONTROLLED				
18					
19	Subtotal - Department of				
20	Public Health				<u>\$2,950,000</u>
21					
22	5W AAA AAA	475617	01101	OVERTIME - MISC	\$210,000
23	SFWD-OPERATING-NON-				
24	PROJ-CONTROLLED FD				
25					
	Mayor Lee; Supervisor Farrell BOARD OF SUPERVISORS				Page 6 5/6/15

1	Fund	Index/Project Code	Subobject	Description	Amount
2	5W AAA AAA	471301	01101	OVERTIME - MISC	\$140,000
3	SFWD-OPERATING-NON-				
4	PROJ-CONTROLLED FD				
5					
6	5T AAA AAA	326198	01101	OVERTIME - MISC	\$105,000
7	HETCHY OPERATING-NON-				
8	PROJ-CONTROLLED FD				
9					
0	Subtotal - Public Utilities				
1	Commission				<u>\$455,000</u>
2				_	
3	Total USES Appropriation				\$9,630,762
4					
5	Section 3. The Cor	ntroller is authorized	to record tran	sfers between funds a	ind adjust
6	the accounting treatment of	of sources and uses	appropriated i	in this Ordinance as n	ecessary to
7	conform with Generally Ac	cepted Accounting F	rinciples.		
8					
9	Section 4. Placing	\$91,499 of the total \$	<u>Sheriff's Depa</u>	artment appropriation of	<u>of</u>
0	\$4,300,000 on Controller's	<u>s Reserve.</u>			
1					
2	APPROVED AS TO FOR			S AVAILABLE:	
3	DENNIS J. HERRERA, Ci	ty Attorney	BENI	ROSENFIELD, Contro	blier
.0			_	Var STOUDSON	
:4	By:	m	By:		

> Mayor Lee BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Page 7 4/6/2015<u>5/6/15</u>



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Ordinance

File Number: 150347

Date Passed: May 19, 2015

Ordinance appropriating \$9,630,762 to overtime and de-appropriating \$9,630,762 from permanent salaries, fringe benefit expenses, and power for re-sale in the Sheriff's Department, Department of Emergency Management, Fire Department, Department of Public Health, and the Public Utilities Commission operating budgets in order to support the Departments projected increases in overtime as required per Ordinance No. 194-11 in FY2014-2015 and placing \$91,499 of the Sheriff's Department appropriation on Controller's Reserve; this Ordinance requires a two-thirds vote of all members of the Board of Supervisors for approval of \$105,000 to the Public Utilities Commission of this request.

May 06, 2015 Budget and Finance Committee - AMENDED

May 06, 2015 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED AS AMENDED

May 12, 2015 Board of Supervisors - PASSED ON FIRST READING

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Breed, Campos, Christensen, Cohen, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Tang, Wiener and Yee

May 19, 2015 Board of Supervisors - FINALLY PASSED

Ayes: 10 - Avalos, Breed, Campos, Christensen, Cohen, Farrell, Mar, Tang, Wiener and Yee Excused: 1 - Kim

File No. 150347

I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was FINALLY PASSED on 5/19/2015 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Date Approved

City and County of San Francisco

Printed at 10:09 am on 5/20/15